

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.11

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSPetition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2011  
(CC 2295-2296/2011)(From the judgement and order dated 07/04/2010 in WP No. 5258/2003  
with CA No. 2432/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

MAHARASHTRA STATE COOP BANK LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TASGAON TALUKA S.S.K.LTD.&amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

With I.A.1-2 (C/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 14/02/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Pallav Shishodia, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.M.Y.Deshmukh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

These petitions are directed against order dated 7.4.2010  
passed by the Division Bench of the Bombay High Court dismissing  
the writ petition filed by the petitioner.

Although, the issue raised by the petitioner appears to  
be squarely covered by the judgment of this Court in Maharashtra  
State Cooperative Bank Ltd. v. Provident Fund Commissioner and  
others (2009) 10 SCC 123, keeping in view the fact that a co-  
ordinate Bench has entertained similar special leave petition, we

2

deem it proper to adopt the same course.

Issue notice. Tag with SLP(C) Nos.14772-73/2010.

The petitioner's prayer for interim relief is rejected.

( Satish K.Yadav )  
Court Master( Phoolan Wati Arora )  
Court Master